M4623 monila

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

ACTIVITY REPORT: On-site Inspection

M462356341		SRN / ID: M4623
FACILITY: CROWN GROUP, LYNCH ROAD PLANT		The state of the second
LOCATION: 6334 LYNCH RD., DETROIT		DISTRICT: Detroit
CITY: DETROIT		COUNTY: WAYNE
CONTACT: Jason Nowak , Environmental Engineer		ACTIVITY DATE: 12/15/2020
STAFF: Jonathan Lamb	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: SM OPT OUT

On June 24, 2020, AQD received notification that PPG Coating Services has decided to permanently discontinue operations at its Crown Group - Lynch Road Plant, located at 6334 Lynch Road, Detroit, effective September 30, 2020. PPG Industries, Inc. purchased The Crown Group and its facilities in October 2017.

A site visit was made to Crown Group - Lynch Road Plant on December 15, 2020, to confirm the closure of the facility. I met with Jason Nowak, Regional Environmental Manager, who walked me through the facility. Mr Nowak stated that the last day of operation at the facility was October 9, 2020. At the time of my inspection, the facility had already been cleared of all equipment and was in the process of removing the remaining ancillary materials and cleaning the building before to relinquishing the building back to the landlord by the end of the month. Mr. Nowak was unaware of the landlord's future plans for the building.

Following my inspection, Mr. Nowak submitted a written request void to PTI No. 168-16A. Based on my inspection, I can verify that The Crown Group - Lynch Road Plant has permanently ceased operations at 6334 Lynch Road and AQD will process the request to void PTI No. 168-16A.

Maria	1-12-2021	SUPERVISOR	JK
NAME	DATE / 10 acal	SUPERVISOR	